

Case No. 71325

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS, A
DIVISION OF FIRST TENNESSEE
BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jan 25 2017 02:18 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable GLORIA STURMAN, District Judge
District Court Case No. District Court Case No. A-13-679329-C

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HOWARD C. KIM, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10386
E-mail: howard@kgelegal.com
JACQUELINE A. GILBERT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10593
E-mail: jackie@kgelegal.com
DIANA CLINE EBRON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 10580
E-mail: diana@kgelegal.com

KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Drive, Suite 110
Las Vegas, Nevada 89139
Telephone: (702) 485-3300
Facsimile: (702) 485-3301

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
APPELLANT’S STATEMENT REGARDING ROUTING	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
II. THE ASSOCIATION FORECLOSURE COMPLIED WITH NRS 116 AND EXTINGUISHED THE BANK’S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY.	6
A. Time Frame of the Bank and Association Foreclosure.....	7
B. The Association complied with all aspects of NRS 116 when foreclosing on the property including giving proper notice.	10
1. <i>NRS 116 does not require an association to restart its foreclosure every time a property interest changes.....</i>	11
2. <i>The Bank admits actual notice of the NOD and NOS relating to the Association foreclosure sale of the property.....</i>	12
3. <i>The Bank’s interest was unrecorded at the time of the Association Foreclosure.</i>	13

C. Neither this Court nor the District Court has jurisdiction to interpret the CC&Rs relating to the property until after an NRED mediation.17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bemis v. Estate of Bemis,
114 Nev. 1021, 967 P.2d 437 (1998).....11

In re Crystal Cascades Civil, LLC,
398 B.R. 23 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008).....11

McKnight Family, L.L.P. v. Adept Mgmt.,
310 P.3d 555 (2013)17

Melendrez v. D & I Investment, Inc.,
26 Cal.Rptr. 3d 413 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....15

Moeller v. Lien,
25 Cal. App. 4th 822, 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 777 (1994)15

Riganti v. McElhinney,
248 Cal.App.2d 116, 56 Cal.Rptr. 195 (1967)15

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
130 Nev. ___, 334 P.3d 408 (2014).....5

Shadow Wood HOA v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp.,
132 Nev. ___, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016)..... 14, 15, 16

Swartz v. Adams,
93 Nev. 240, 563 P.2d 74 (1977).....14

Wood v. Safeway, Inc.,
121 Nev. 729, 121 P.3d 1029 (2005).....6

STATUTES

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 107.0807

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 111.315 6, 13

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 111.32011

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 111.32514

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116(2).....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31162	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31165	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 38.310(2).....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ch. 116.....	vii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 8.3.....	15
---	----

RULES

NRAP 17(a)(14).....	vii
NRAP 28(a)(5).....	vii
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	vii
NRAP. 26.1	ii
NRCP 56(c).....	6
